

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Petitioners, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Docket No. 587 M.D. 2014 |
| | : | |
| PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF | : | |
| EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Respondents. | : | |

SENATOR JAKE CORMAN’S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Anthony R. Holtzman
PA 200053
Thomas R. DeCesar
PA 309651
K&L Gates LLP
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507
(717) 231-4500
(717) 231-4501 (fax)
*Counsel for Senator Jake Corman,
President pro tempore of the
Pennsylvania Senate*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Burden of Proof | 9 |
| II. The Education Clause | 10 |
| a. Current version of Education Clause | 12 |
| i. Terms used in the Education Clause | 17 |
| ii. History of 1967 amendments | 18 |
| 1. Comments from drafters and pre-referenda commentary | 18 |
| 2. The May 1967 referendum | 23 |
| iii. Analysis of history of 1967 amendments | 26 |
| b. 1874 version of the Education Clause | 27 |
| i. Education Article sections that 1873 Convention delegates adopted | 29 |
| 1. The Education Clause | 29 |
| 2. Other Education Article sections | 33 |
| ii. Delegates rejected several Education Article sections | 34 |
| iii. Delegates rejected multiple attempts to require or promote uniformity within Pennsylvania’s system of public schools | 35 |
| iv. Delegates believed that the General Assembly should have broad discretion related to education | 37 |
| v. Delegates considered the then-current system of public education to be a high quality system, although it was geographically incomplete | 39 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| vi. | Summary of 1873 Convention..... | 41 |
| III. | Standard of Review Under The Education Clause..... | 42 |
| a. | Pennsylvania’s Education Clause and locally-controlled system of education | 43 |
| b. | Decisional law from Pennsylvania and other states..... | 46 |
| c. | The role of courts in education policy decisions..... | 50 |
| d. | Petitioners’ proposed standard is divorced from reality and impossible to apply..... | 53 |
| IV. | Evaluation of Petitioners’ Education Clause Claim | 56 |
| a. | Application of Legislative Respondents’ proposed standard..... | 56 |
| b. | Other educational inputs that Petitioners have identified | 59 |
| i. | Non-instructional supports..... | 59 |
| ii. | Class size..... | 62 |
| iii. | Pre-K | 63 |
| c. | Outcomes should not be part of the Education Clause standard..... | 63 |
| i. | The Education Clause does not require the General Assembly to ensure a certain level of student outcomes | 64 |
| ii. | Use of outcome data as part of the Education Clause standard would be unmanageable and inappropriate..... | 65 |
| d. | If the Court considers outcomes, it should not give more weight to standardized achievement scores than other measures | 67 |
| e. | Various types of outcome data do not support Petitioners’ case | 69 |
| V. | Causation | 74 |
| a. | Petitioners’ claims fail because they have not established that a lack of funding caused any alleged deficiency | 75 |

| | | |
|-------|--|-----|
| b. | Petitioners failed to establish they are spending their funding in a cost-effective manner | 78 |
| VI. | Pennsylvania’s System of School Funding is Rational | 80 |
| a. | It is not irrational for the General Assembly to refrain from following a costing-out study | 80 |
| b. | Hold harmless is rational..... | 81 |
| VII. | The Handful of School Districts that Petitioners Featured During the Trial are not Representative of Any Other Pennsylvania School Districts in the System of Public Education..... | 83 |
| VIII. | Equal Protection..... | 90 |
| a. | Petitioners’ Education Clause and Equal Protection claims are intertwined..... | 90 |
| b. | Standard for equal protection claims..... | 91 |
| c. | Pennsylvania’s Education Clause does not confer a right to an education | 93 |
| i. | Language and structure of the Education Clause | 95 |
| ii. | History..... | 98 |
| iii. | Pennsylvania caselaw..... | 100 |
| iv. | Caselaw from other states | 101 |
| v. | Summary | 103 |
| d. | Even if the Court finds that, under Pennsylvania law, there is a fundamental right to an education, rational basis review still applies to Petitioners’ equal protection claim | 104 |
| e. | The rational basis test..... | 104 |
| f. | Application of the rational basis test..... | 105 |
| i. | Promoting the involvement of communities and families in the schools..... | 106 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| ii. | Promoting flexibility and competition..... | 108 |
| g. | Pennsylvania’s system of public education also passes intermediate or strict scrutiny..... | 109 |
| IX. | Petitioners Sued the Wrong Parties | 110 |
| X. | Petitioners Have Failed to Name Indispensable Parties..... | 116 |
| XI. | Separation of Powers | 122 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 127 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... | 92 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... | 97 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 107, 109 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. Plan v. Musisko</i> , 885 F.2d 1170 (3d Cir. 1989) | 126 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Adams Outdoor Adver., L.P. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 909 A.2d 469 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000)..... | 105 |
| <i>Barris v. Stroud Twp.</i> , 257 A.3d 209 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 439 N.E.2d 359 (N.Y. 1982)..... | 94, 102 |
| <i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989)..... | 112 |
| <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003)..... | 49 |
| <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001)..... | 102 |
| <i>Carroll v. Ringgold Educ. Ass’n</i> , 652 A.2d 417 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)..... | 86 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Florida State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 262 So.3d 127 (Fla. 2019) | 68-69 |
| <i>Clearwater Construction, Inc. v. Northampton Cnty General Purpose Auth.</i> , 166 A.3d 513 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)..... | 99, 100 |
| <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Diamond Fuel Co.</i> , 346 A.2d 788 (Pa. 1975)..... | 122 |
| <i>Connecticut Coalition for Justice in Education Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 176 A.3d 28 (Conn. 2018) | 45, 49, 87 |
| <i>Consumer Party v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)..... | 14, 96 |
| <i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995)..... | 91, 101 |
| <i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979)..... | 50, 107 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011)..... | 87, 88 |
| <i>Deremer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 433 A.2d 926 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981)..... | 14 |
| <i>E. Jackson Pub. Sch. v. State</i> , 348 N.W.2d 303 (Mich. 1984)..... | 50 |
| <i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ehret v. Sch. Dist. of Borough of Kulpmont</i> , 5 A.2d 188 (Pa. 1939)..... | 44 |
| <i>Erie Firefighters Local No. 293 of Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Gardner</i> , 178 A.2d 691 (Pa. 1962)..... | 124 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Estate of Brown</i> , 30 A.3d 1200 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)..... | 116 |
| <i>Fair School Finance Council of Oklahoma, Inc. v. State</i> , 746 P.2d 1135 (Okla. 1987)..... | 50 |
| <i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)..... | 124, 125 |
| <i>Fisher v. Commonwealth</i> , 501 A.2d 617 (Pa. 1985)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>In re Francis Edward McGillick Found.</i> , 642 A.2d 467 (Pa. 1994)..... | 75 |
| <i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Harmon</i> , 366 A.2d 895 (Pa. 1976)..... | 11, 94 |
| <i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003)..... | 106 |
| <i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983) | 47, 102, 103 |
| <i>Howard v. Commonwealth</i> , 957 A.2d 332 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)..... | 113 |
| <i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993) | 103 |
| <i>Ieropoli v. AC&S Corp.</i> , 842 A.2d 919 (Pa. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>James v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984)..... | 92, 93 |
| <i>Jones v. Packel</i> , 342 A.2d 434 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975)..... | 124, 126 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Jubelirer v. Singel</i> , 638 A.2d 352 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)..... | 115 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. LaCava</i> , 666 A.2d 221 (Pa. 1995)..... | 89 |
| <i>Latsnic v. Canon-McMillan Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 Pa. D. & C.2d 499 (Wash. C.C.P. 1975) | 51-52 |
| <i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997)..... | 98 |
| <i>Lujan v. Colorado State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982)..... | 102 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937)..... | 29 |
| <i>Marrero by Tabales v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998)..... | 106 |
| <i>Martin v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 466 A.2d 107 (Pa. 1983)..... | 105 |
| <i>Martinez v. New Mexico</i> , 2018 WL 9489378 (N.M. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2018) | 72 |
| <i>Mayer v. Garman</i> , 912 A.2d 762 (Pa. 2006)..... | 116 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981) | 49 |
| <i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)..... | 94 |
| <i>McSwain v. Commonwealth</i> , 520 A.2d 527 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)..... | 93, 103 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Mechanicsburg Area Sch. Dist. v. Kline,</i> 431 A.2d 953 (Pa. 1981)..... | 118, 119, 120 |
| <i>Miller v. Bd. of Property Assessment, Appeals & Review of Allegheny Cnty,</i> 703 A.2d 733 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997)..... | 111 |
| <i>Morath v. The Texas Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.,</i> 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016) | 48, 52 |
| <i>Newell v. Mont. West, Inc.,</i> 154 A.3d 819 (Pa. Super. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Nigro v. Cty of Philadelphia,</i> 174 A.3d 693 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)..... | 83 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Novak,</i> 150 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1959)..... | 64 |
| <i>Oas v. Commonwealth,</i> 301 A.2d 93 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973)..... | 121 |
| <i>Panik v. Didra,</i> 88 A.2d 730 (Pa. 1952)..... | 14 |
| <i>PARSS v. Ridge,</i> 11 M.D. 1991 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 9, 1998)..... | 46, 85-86, 88, 90, 101 |
| <i>Pauley v. Kelly,</i> 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.V. 1979) | 50 |
| <i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth,</i> 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)..... | 9, 84 |
| <i>Plowman v. Commonwealth,</i> 635 A.2d 124 (Pa. 1993)..... | 104, 105 |
| <i>Powell v. Shepard,</i> 113 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1955)..... | 122 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Probst v. Commonwealth Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing,</i> 849 A.2d 1135 (Pa. 2004)..... | 92 |
| <i>In re Pub. Info. Concerning the Death of Jack Fuellhart,</i> 38 Pa.D.&C.4th 69 (Clarion Co. C.C.P. 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Redevelopment Auth. v. Bratic,</i> 45 A.3d 1168 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)..... | 9, 120 |
| <i>Reichley by Wall v. N. Penn Sch. Dist.,</i> 626 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1993)..... | 44 |
| <i>Robinson Tp., Washington Cnty v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)..... | 97 |
| <i>Rufu v. Bd. of License & Inspection Rev.,</i> 192 A.3d 1113 (Pa. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Bd. of Revision of Taxes,</i> 217 A.3d 472 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Twer,</i> 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982)..... | 16, 44 |
| <i>Sears v. Corbett,</i> 49 A.3d 463 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012)..... | 125 |
| <i>Shapp v. Sloan,</i> 367 A.2d 791 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976)..... | 123 |
| <i>Shawnee Development, Inc. v. Commonwealth,</i> 799 A.2d 882 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)..... | 96 |
| <i>Skeen v. Minnesota,</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) | 47-48, 104 |
| <i>Sprague v. Casey,</i> 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988)..... | 118 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd. v. State College Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 337 A.2d 262 (Pa. 1975)..... | 86 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)..... | 97 |
| <i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)..... | 123 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 97 v. State</i> , 84 A.3d 989 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2014)..... | 114 |
| <i>Telly v. Pennridge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Directors</i> , 53 A.3d 705 (Pa. 2012)..... | 51 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 366 A.2d 966 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Twp. of South Fayette v. Commonwealth</i> , 459 A.2d 41 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1983)..... | 122 |
| <i>Van Buskirk v. Van Buskirk</i> , 590 A.2d 4 (Pa. 1991)..... | 118 |
| <i>Verdini v. First Nat’l Bank of Pa.</i> , 135 A.3d 616 (Pa. Super. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>In re Walker</i> , 36 A. 148 (Pa. 1897)..... | 42 |
| <i>Warrington v. Lakeland Sch. Dist. Directors</i> , 3 Pa. D. & C.3d 349 (Lacka. C.C.P. 1974)..... | 52 |
| <i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 310 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)..... | 98 |
| <i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975)..... | 75 |
| <i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wilson v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937)..... | 51 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)..... | 93 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Zebra v. Sch. Dist. of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 296 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1972)..... | 51 |
|--|----|

State Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---------|
| 24 P.S. § 2-201 | 51 |
| 24 P.S. § 2-211 | 107 |
| 24 P.S. § 2-221 | 69 |
| 24 P.S. § 3-301 | 85, 107 |
| 24 P.S. § 4-421 | 107 |
| 24 P.S. § 5-501 | 107 |
| 24 P.S. § 5-507 | 108 |
| 24 P.S. § 6-687 | 108 |
| 24 P.S. § 13-1301 | 99 |
| 24 P.S. § 25-2502.53 | 82 |
| 71 P.S. § 66 | 112 |

Constitutions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Ga. Const., art. VIII, § 1 | 49 |
| Md. Const., art. VIII, § 1..... | 47 |
| Minn. Const., art. XIII, § 1 | 47 |
| N.C. Const., art. I, sec. 15 | 98 |
| N.Y. Const., art. XI, sec. 1 | 49 |
| Pa. Const. of 1874, art. VI, §§ 1, 8, 20 | 34 |
| Pa. Const. of 1874, art. X..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Pa. Const. of 1874, art. XVIII..... | 21, 23 |
| Pa. Const. art I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Pa. Const. art. II | 16 |
| Pa. Const. art. II, § 1 | 123 |
| Pa. Const. art. II, § 9 | 113 |
| Pa. Const., art. II, § 15 | 115 |
| Pa. Const. art. III..... | 97 |
| Pa. Const. art. III, § 4 | 112 |
| Pa. Const. art. III, § 8 | 113 |
| Pa. Const. art. III, § 14..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Pa. Const. art. III, § 32..... | 91 |
| Wyo. Const. art. I, § 23 | 98 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| A Revised Constitution for Pennsylvania (Pennsylvania Bar Association, Jan. 1963)..... | 19-20 |
| Legislative Journal - House, Dec. 21, 1965..... | 21 |
| Legislative Journal - House, Jan. 30, 1967..... | 23 |
| Legislative Journal - Senate, Jan. 16, 1967..... | 23 |
| Legislative Journal - Senate, June 28, 1965..... | 21 |
| Legislative Journal - Senate, Mar. 23, 1965 | 21 |
| Letter from Robert Sidman to Gustave Amsterdam, Dec. 8, 1965 | 22 |
| Pennsylvania Rule of Evidence 201 | 19, 24 |
| Report of the Commission on Constitutional Revision (1959) | 18-19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Report of the Governor’s Commission on Constitutional Revision, Jan. 24, 1964 | 21 |
| Report of the Special Committee on Project Constitution (Pennsylvania Bar Association, Jan. 1966) | 20, 22 |
| Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1965) | 17-18 |
| Brief of Executive Respondents and State Board in <i>William Penn School District, et al. v. Pennsylvania Department of Education, et al.</i> , 46 MAP 2015 (Pa. Nov. 11, 2015)..... | 90-91 |
| Newspaper Articles | |
| Kathy Begley, <i>Amendments Would Change State’s Constitution</i> , Delaware County Daily Times, May 3, 1967 | 24 |
| Vincent Carocci, <i>Confusion Over Nine Proposals Seen Chief Constitution Reform Obstacle</i> , The Evening Times, May 8, 1967, | 26 |
| Vincent Carocci, <i>Constitution Issues Are Explained</i> , The Evening Standard, May 8, 1967 | 26, 32 |
| Vincent P. Carocci, <i>Befuddling Array of Questions May 16</i> , McKean Daily Democrat, May 11, 1967 | 26 |
| Vincent P. Carocci, <i>Voters Will Confront Befuddling Array of Constitution Questions</i> , Centre Daily Times, May 8, 1967 | 26 |
| Vincent P. Carrocci, <i>Voters Confronted with Nine Reform Measures at Primary</i> , The Evening Sun, May 10, 1967 | 26 |
| ‘Confusion’ is Major Obstacle to a ‘Yes’ Convention Vote, Hazelton Standard-Speaker, May 8, 1967..... | 26 |
| <i>Confusion Labeled Largest Obstacle to Nine Yes Votes</i> , Sunbury Daily Item, May 8, 1967 | 26 |
| <i>Constitutional Questions Face Voters</i> , Public Opinion, May 8, 1967, | 26 |
| Dick Cowen, <i>Question 3-A ‘Streamlines the Legislative Process,’</i> The Morning Call (Allentown), May 6, 1967..... | 24 |

Editorial, *Better Legislative Procedures*, Wilkes-Barre Record, May 1, 1967.....24

Dale Mezzacappa, *Gubernatorial candidate Shapiro backs case for more, fairer school funding*, Chalkbeat Philadelphia, May 17, 20223

Seven Constitutional Changes Listed on Ballot for Tuesday, Gazette and Daily, May 11, 196725

State Legislative Power, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 5, 196725

Wilfred Norris, *All Voters Must Consider Constitutional Revision*, The Daily News, May 11, 196725
